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Fugitives from Nepal

*37. Shri Hem Barua: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) what is the total number of fugitives, political and otherwise, who have arrived in India after the recent political developments in Nepal;

(b) whether it is a fact that a conference of political fugitives from Nepal is proposed to be held either at Patna or Darjeeling to formulate a line of action; and

tc¢) if so, whether Government are kept posted with facts of these developments?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon):
(a) No accurate information is available, Nepali citizens may enter India freely without passports or permits, and consequently no record is kept of their arrivals.

(b) There was a meeting of Nepali Congres= workers at Patna on the 25th and 26th January. 1961.

(c) Yes,

Fresh Chinese Incursions into Indian
Territory

( Shri P. G. Deb:
Shri Arjun Singh Bhadauria:
Shri 8, A. Mehdi:
Shri Sampath:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
Shri Khushwaqgt Ral:
Shri Pangarkar:
Shri Balmiki:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased
1o state;

*38.

(a) whether therc have been any incursions into Indian Territory by China since November, 1960; and

(b) if so, the action taken in the matter?
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The Parliamentary Secrelay to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri sadath Ali Khan): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.
A.LR. Tarnsmitter at Raipur

*39, Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 17 on the 14th November, 1960
and state:

(a) what further progress has bcen made in setting up a transmitter at Raipur;

(b) whether the particulars regarding site for its location, power supply etc. have since been finalised;

{e) if so, the particulars thereof;
and

(d) the time by which the transmit. ter is likely to be established?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) to (c).
A site for the installation of the transmitter at Raipur has been selected. Central Public Works Department is proceeding with the work of construction of a building for the transmitter. The equipment for the transmitter is on order and expected to reach India shortly.

(d) The transmitter is expected to be brought into commission during 1961-62.

Prices of Cloth

Shri Harish Chandra
Mathur:
Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shrl Ram Krishan Gupla:
Shri A. K. Gopalan:
Shri M. K. Kumaran:
Shri Braj Raj Singh:
Shri Warior:
*40. { Shri Punnoose:
7 Shri Kodlyan:
Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Pangarkar:
Shri 8. M. Banerjee:
Shri Aurobindo Ghoml:
Lnn Ram Sewak Yadav:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Indusiry be pleased to state:


89 Written Answers

(a) to what extent the consumer has benefited as a result of the agreement made in December, 1960 for reduction and regulation of cloth prices; and

(b) whether it has adversely affected the working of any mills?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) From the consumer's point of view, the upward trend in prices was halted and there is downward movement in prices.
Where the rise in prices was particularly 'marked, the benefit of reduction has been appreciable. With larger quantities of stamped cloth moving at the retail end, prices are progressively more controlled

(b) A few represcniations were received from up country mills indicating that the reduction in prices, particularly for the coarse and lower medium varicties, would hit them hard. It is, however, felt that there should be no apprchension of mills making losses when eolton prices are now low.

Indians in Ceylon

Shri Rameshwar Tantla:
Shri Shree Narayan Das:

| Shri Radha Raman:
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| Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
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Shri Subblah Ambalam:
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Shri Achar:

Sardar Igbal Singh:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

FEBRUARY 15, 1961
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(a) whether the problem of Indians in Ceylon came up for discussion with the Ceylonese Prime Minister during her recent visit to our country; and

(b) if so, with what results?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon):
(a) and (b). No special discussions were held on this subject during the visit of the Prime Minister of Ceylon to Delhi. Some brief reference was made and it was suggested that the matter be discussed at a later stage.

Cost of Industrial Production

Shri A. M, Tariq:
Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
*42. { Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
| Shri Pangarkar:
[ Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry bc pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred question
No. 194 on the i7th November, 1960
and state the progress since made in the proposal to set up Study Groups to examine the high cost of industrial production?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai 8hah): The matter is being finalised very soon by the National Productivity Council.

Production of Khadi in Bihar

1. Shri D. C, Sharma: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of Khadi produced in Bihar State during 1960-61
(month-wise); and

(b) the target fixed for the production of khadi during 1961-62?

